

ORDINANCE NO. 4178

AN ORDINANCE VACATING THAT PORTION OF THE ALLEY BETWEEN SALEM AVENUE AND 2ND AVENUE WHICH IS WEST OF CLEVELAND STREET AND EAST OF THE EXTENSION OF HARRISON STREET.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Albany, did, by adoption of Resolution No. , City of Albany Resolutions, at the Council meeting held on the 26thday of July, 1978, set the hour of 7:15 p.m. o'clock on the 23rd day of August, 1978, as the time for hearing of objections to the proposed vacation of a portion of that alley between Salem Avenue and Second Avenue which is west of Cleveland Street and east of the extension of Harrison Street,

WHEREAS, the said notice has been posted and published as required by law, and

WHEREAS, the said hearing on the 23rd day of August , 1978, has been duly held and parties were given an opportunity to be heard and the Council being fully informed,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1:

THAT PORTION OF THE ALLEY BETWEEN SALEM AVENUE AND SECOND AVENUE WHICH IS WEST OF CLEVELAND STREET AND EAST OF THE EXTENSION OF HARRISON STREET IS HEREBY VACATED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITION:

1. All maintenance and access easements necessary for underground utilities be granted prior to approval.

Passed by the Council: September 13, 1978

Approved by the Mayor: September 13, 1978

Effective Date: October 13, 1978

Mayor

ATTEST:

3/4178